SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE PRODUCTS, INFORMATION AND
SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
Products and specifications discussed herein are for reference purposes only. All information discussed
herein is provided on an "AS IS" basis, without warranties of any kind.
This document and all information discussed herein remain the sole and exclusive property of Samsung
Electronics. No license of any patent, copyright, mask work, trademark or any other intellectual property
right is granted by one party to the other party under this document, by implication, estoppel or other-
wise.

PM897 delivers 560GB/s for sequential read and 530GB/s for sequential write speed under up to 3W power.
1.2 Product List
1.3 Ordering Information
Form factor Density Part Number
2.5" 7mmT
3,840GB MZ7L33T8HBNA-00B7C
1,920GB MZ7L31T9HBNA-00B7C
960GB MZ7L3960HBLT-00B7C
480GB MZ7L3480HBLT-00B7C
1. Memory (M) 10. Flash Generation
B : 3rd Generation
2. Module Classification
Z: SSD 11~12. NAND Density
NA: 12T(4T ODP 2CE+8T HDP 2CE)(FBI)
3. Form Factor LT: 4T ODP 2CE(FBI)
7: 2.5" 7mmT SATA
4. Line-Up 13. " - "
L : Client/SV (VNAND 3bit MLC)
14. Default
5. SSD CTRL "0"
3: Metis,S.LSI
15. HW revision
6~8. SSD Density 0: General
480: 480GB
960: 960 GB 16. Packing type
1T9: 1.92TB B: General
3T8: 3.84TB
17~18. Customer
7C : General (China)
9. NAND PKG
H: BGA
M Z XX X X X X X X X X - X X X X X
1 2 3 4 5 8 11 14 15 16 17 186 7 9 10 12 13
- 6 -
IF THERE IS ANY OTHER OPERATION TO IMPLEMENT IN ADDITION TO SPECIFICATION
IN THE DATASHEET OR JEDEC STANDARD, PLEASE CONTACT EACH BRANCH OFFICE OR
HEADQUARTERS OF SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS.
   Rev. 1.0
CONFIDENTIAL
Solid State DriveDatasheet
MZ7L31T9HBNA-00B7C
MZ7L33T8HBNA-00B7CMZ7L3960HBLT-00B7C
MZ7L3480HBLT-00B7C
2.0 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
2.1 Interface and Compliance
 - SATA 6.0Gbps
 - Fully compatible with ATA/ATAPI-7 Standard
 - Compatible with ATA/ATAPI-8 ACS4 Mandatory Command
 - Native Command Queuing (NCQ) Command Set
 - Support Data Set Management Command
2.2 Drive Capacity
[Table 1] User Capacity and Addressable Sectors
NOTE:
1) Gigabyte (GB) = 1,000,000,000 Bytes, 1 Sector = 512Bytes
2) Capacity shown in Table 1 represents the total usable capacity of the SSD which may be less than the total physical capacity. A certain area in physical capacity, not in the
area shown to the user, might be used for the purpose of NAND flash management.
3) Max. LBA shown in Table 1 represents the total user addressable sectors in LBA mode and calculated by IDEMA rule
2.3 System Performance
[Table 2] Sequential Read / Write Performance
NOTE:
1) Actual performance may vary depending on use conditions and environment.
2) Sequential performance was measured by using FIO 2.7 in Linux Cent OS 7.4 (Kernel 3.10.0) with 128KB (131,072 bytes) of data transfer size in Queue Depth=32 by 1
worker.
3) 1 MB/sec = 1,000,000 bytes/sec was used in sequential performance.
[Table 3] Sustained Random Read / Write Performance
NOTE:
1) Actual performance may vary depending on use conditions and environment.
2) Random performance was measured by using FIO 2.7 in Linux CentOS 7.4 (Kernel 3.10.0) with 4KB(4,096 bytes) / 8KB(8,192 bytes) of data transfer size in Queue
Depth=32 by 1 worker. Measurements were performed on a full Logical Block Address (LBA) span of the drive in sustained state. The actual performance may vary depending
on use conditions and environment.
2.4 IOPS Consistency
NOTE:
1) IOPS consistency measured using FIO 2.7 in Linux CentOS 7.4 (Kernel 3.10.0) with 4KB (4,096 bytes) of data transfer size in Queue Depth=32 by worker 1.